

No. 20-622

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AMAZON.COM, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

BERNADEAN RITTMANN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA AND THE CALIFORNIA
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HEATHER L. WALLACE
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
1215 K Street
Suite 1400
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 444-6670
heather.wallace@calchamber.com

FRED J. HIESTAND*
Counsel of Record
3418 Third Avenue
Suite 1
Sacramento, CA 95817
(916) 448-5100
fred@fjh-law.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 1

IMPORTANCE OF ISSUE AND SUMMARY
OF ARGUMENT 3

REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT 6

I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO SECURE
UNIFORMITY OF DECISION BETWEEN THIS
OPINION AND OTHER IRRECONCILABLY
CONFLICTING CIRCUIT COURT OPINIONS
OVER THE SCOPE AND APPLICATION OF
THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT..... 6

 A. Conflicts Amongst the Circuit Courts of
 Appeals on the Question Presented 6

 B. The Dissenting Opinion’s Tripartite
 Taxonomy Illustrates the Circuit Courts’
 Conflicting Positions 11

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT OPINION SHOULD BE
REVERSED BECAUSE IT DISTORTS THE
PLAIN MEANING OF THE FAA BY READING
SECTION 1 OUT OF CONTEXT WITH
SECTION 2, IGNORES CONTROLLING
OPINIONS OF THIS COURT, AND BORROWS
INTERPRETATIONS OF SIMILAR
LANGUAGE TO SECTION 1 FROM OTHER
INAPPOSITE STATUTES TO REACH AN
ABSURD RESULT 13

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>62 Cases, More or Less, Each Containing Six Jars of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951).....	15
<i>Allied–Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	14
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	17
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Services, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	19
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2444 (2005).....	13
<i>Hill v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 398 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	10
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	13
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming County Children’s Services</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982).....	7

<i>Lenz v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Ruhlin v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 202 (1938)	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	6
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948)	7
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988)	13, 14
<i>Singh v. Uber Technologies Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United Brotherhood v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947)	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948)	19
<i>United States v. Wurzbach</i> , 280 U.S. 396 (1930)	15
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	19
<i>Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Wallace v. Grubhub Holdings, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2020)	8

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
45 U.S.C. § 51 (1908)	18
45 U.S.C. § 155	16
Shipping Commissioners Act of 1872, 17 Stat. 262, § 25	16

Rules

SUP. CT. R. 10	7
--------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Ruggero J. Aldisert, <i>LOGIC FOR LAWYERS</i> (3rd ed. 1997)	17
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Precedent and Jurisprudential Disagreement</i> , 91 TEX. L. REV. 1711 (2013)	7
William Baude, <i>Precedent and Discretion</i> , 2019 SUP. CT. REV. 313	7
Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>Economic Policy Institute</i> (Sept. 27, 2017), available at https://www.epi.org/ publication/the-growing-use-of-mandatory- arbitration/	1
Anuj C. Desai, <i>The Dilemma of Interstatutory Interpretation</i> , 77 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 177 (2020)	18

Richard Frankel, <i>The Federal Arbitration Act and Independent Contractors</i> , 2018 CARDOZO L. REV. DE NOVO 101 (2018)	2
Emily Grant, Scott A. Hendrickson & Michal S. Lynch, <i>The Ideological Divide: Conflict and the Supreme Court’s Certiorari Decision</i> , 60 CLEV. ST. L. REV. 559 (2012)	6
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989)	11
Jennifer Smith, <i>E-Commerce Demand Fuels Hiring</i> , THE WALL ST. J., December 7, 2020	5
